

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eighth Circuit

**CASONDRA POLLREIS, on behalf of herself and  
her minor children, on behalf of W.Y., on behalf  
of S.Y.,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**LAMONT MARZOLF; JOSH KIRMER,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
AT FAYETTEVILLE**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Anya Bidwell  
Keith Neely  
Patrick Jaicomo  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320**

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    Factual Background.....	1
II.   Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    Officer Marzolf Seized Cassi Using Excessive Force When He Threatened Her With His Taser.....	11
A.    Officer Marzolf seized Cassi when he threatened her with his taser .....	12
B.    Officer Marzolf’s threatened use of a taser was unreasonable, excessive force .....	14
II.   Officer Marzolf’s Fourth Amendment Violation Was Clearly Established. ....	19

A.	The “clearly-established” inquiry focuses on the concept of fair warning .....	20
B.	The “clearly-established” inquiry does not deal with minute distinctions, such as the type of a weapon used .....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bauer v. Norris</i> , 713 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	12
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Fortner</i> , 518 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 24
<i>Burns v. Eaton</i> , 752 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	12, 14
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	12, 13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	20, 26
<i>Howard v. Kansas City Police Department</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11

<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	20, 21
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 22
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	10, 25, 26
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Michael v. Trevena</i> , 899 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Morgan v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	20
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Community Insurance Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 9 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , No. 21-901, ___ S. Ct. ___ (Jan. 24, 2022).....	7
<i>Retz v. Seaton</i> , 741 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014).....	19

<i>Rochell v. City of Springdale Police Department</i> , 768 F. App'x. 588 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Saad v. Krause</i> , 472 F. App'x 403 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Schoettle v. Jefferson County</i> , 788 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 21
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	25, 26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	14, 21
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Flores-Sandoval</i> , 474 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	20
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 901 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1



**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1, 7, 16, 18
